at amortised cost -

154,795  154,795  -  154,795

Reinsurance
 contract assets 7,042

(6,727)  315  -  315

Insurance
 receivables 11,019

(11,019)  -  -  -

Right-of-use assets 2,306  -  2,306  -  2,306
Current tax assets 25,648  1,493   27,141  -  27,141
Other assets -  11,115   11,115  -  11,115
Cash and cash
 equivalents 111,789

(13,917)   97,872  -  97,872

Segregated funds
net asset -

1,324,405   1,324,405  -  1,324,405

TOTAL ASSETS 6,036,876  (133,328)   5,903,548  -  5,903,548

Company No.

200801013654 (814942-M)

MANULIFE INSURANCE BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

18

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

 (b) Effects of adoption MFRS 17 and MFRS 9 (continued)

The adoption of MFRS 9 and MFRS 17 resulted in the following effects to the statement of financial position of
the Company at 31 December 2022. (continued)

Statement of Financial Position (continued)

31.12.2022
As

previously
stated

Classification

and
measurement

31.12.2022

As
restated

Expected

credit
losses

1.1.2023

As
restated

 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000
LIABILITIES

Insurance contract
 liabilities 4,304,470

(1,022,374)  3,282,096  -  3,282,096

Segregated funds
 insurance net
 liabilities -

1,324,405   1,324,405  -  1,324,405
Insurance claims
 liabilities 87,859

(87,859)   -  -  -

Reinsurance
  contract liabilities -

52,850   52,850  -  52,850

Financial liability at
  fair value through
  profit or loss 12

(12)   -  -  -
Deferred tax liabilities 31,856  75,454   107,310  -  107,310

Insurance payables 812,073  (812,073)   -  -
Lease liabilities 2,402  -  2,402  -  2,402
Other liabilities 150,131  108,343   258,474  -  258,474
TOTAL LIABILITIES 5,388,803  (361,266)  5,027,537  -  5,027,537

EQUITY
Share capital 200,000  -  200,000  -  200,000
Retained earnings 445,797  241,720   687,517  (1,344)  686,173
Other reserves 2,276  1,927   4,203  1,344  5,547
Total shareholders’
 equity 648,073

243,647   891,720  -  891,720

Participating
 policyholder’s equity -

(15,709)   (15,709)  -  (15,709)

TOTAL EQUITY 648,073  227,938   876,011  -  876,011

TOTAL LIABILITIES

AND EQUITY 6,036,876

(133,328)   5,903,548  -  5,903,548

Company No.

200801013654 (814942-M)

MANULIFE INSURANCE BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

19

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

 (b) Effects of adoption MFRS 17 and MFRS 9 (continued)

The adoption of MFRS 9 and MFRS 17 resulted in the following effects to the statement of total
comprehensive income of the Company at 30 June 2022.

Statement of Total Comprehensive Income

30.06.2022
As previously

stated

Classification

and
measurement

30.06.2022

As
restated

 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Net profit for the financial period 10,239  (3,991)   6,248

Other comprehensive loss, net of tax

Fair value change of AFS/FVOCI financial
  assets, net of tax (22,317)  (82,785)   (105,102)

Insurance finance income, net of deferred tax -  81,657   81,657

Insurance finance expense, net of deferred tax  -  719  719

Other comprehensive loss for the
  financial period (22,317)

(409)  (22,726)

Total comprehensive loss for the
  financial period (12,078)  (4,400)  (16,478)

Company No.

200801013654 (814942-M)

MANULIFE INSURANCE BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

20

3. SEASONAL/CYCLICAL FACTORS

The business operations of the Company are subject to the sales cycle of the life insurance business.

4. UNUSUAL ITEMS

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows for the financial
period ended 30 June 2023.

5. CHANGE IN ESTIMATES

The Company measures policy liabilities using a prospective actuarial valuation. The expected future liabilities